# CAYMAN ISLANDS STOCK EXCHANGE ANNOUNCEMENT

### For Immediate Release

## Galaxy BBG GLXY Bitcoin BR ETF (the "Issuer")

### 30 November 2023

#### Price Source Change and New Custodian

On 11 November 2022, the Cayman Islands Stock Exchange (the "**Exchange**") admitted to listing an unlimited number of participating shares of the Issuer.

The Issuer now announces that effective 20 November 2023, the end-of-day pricing source used for the Bloomberg Galaxy Bitcoin Index changed from the Bloomberg CFIX rate fixings to Digital Asset Research (DAR) fixings.

The Issuer also announces that it has appointed The Bank of New York Mellon as a custodian (the "**New Custodian**").

The Issuer announces that it has issued an updated Offering Memorandum dated November 2023 (the "**Updated OM**") to reflect the foregoing and to make certain other consequential amendments in connection therewith.

A copy of the Updated OM may be inspected during normal business hours on any day (except for Saturdays, Sundays and public holidays) at the registered office of the Issuer and copies thereof may be obtained from Galaxy Digital Funds LLC, the investment manager of the Issuer, free of charge.

For further information in relation to the above announcement, please contact the Issuer as follows:

## Galaxy BBG GLXY Bitcoin BR ETF

c/o Maples Corporate Services Limited PO BOX 309, Ugland House Grand Cayman, KY1-1104 Cayman Islands